

14-4626

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

DANIEL BERMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

NEO@OGILVY LLC AND WPP GROUP USA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Kate Comerford Todd
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
Rachel E. Mondl
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Gabrielle Levin
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Dodd-Frank Unambiguously Requires That A Claimant Have Reported To The Commission In Order To Qualify As A Whistleblower And Be Protected Under Section 78u-6’s Anti-Retaliation Provision	7
A. The Plain Language Of Section 78u-6 Extends Protection From Retaliation Only To Individuals Who Report To The Commission.....	8
B. The Context And Drafting History Of The Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Provision Confirm The “Plain Meaning” Interpretation Of The District Court	11
II. The Court Should Reject The Arguments Advanced By Plaintiff And The SEC, And Should Not Afford Deference To The SEC’s Rule.....	12
III. Broadening Section 78u-6 Beyond Its Statutorily Prescribed Limits Would Undermine The Anti-Retaliation Provisions Of Sarbanes-Oxley And Impose Unwarranted Costs On Employers.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 10, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8
<i>Bell v. Reno</i> , 218 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	25
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2008-SOX-00049, 2010 WL 2054426 (ALJ Jan. 15, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 10-050, 2011 WL 729644 (ARB Feb. 28, 2011)	27
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	13
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	16
<i>Egan v. Tradingscreen, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1672066 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	22
<i>Kalkunte v. DVI Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , Nos. 05-139, 05-140, 2009 WL 564738 (ARB Feb. 27, 2009).....	27
<i>Lutwin v. Thompson</i> , 361 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	5, 17
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Bowen</i> , 846 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Perales</i> , 954 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	14
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. FMCSA</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983).....	14
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	20
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	11, 25
<i>Yerdon v. Henry</i> , 91 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 1996)	21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6.....	2, 7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)	3, 4, 9, 11, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)	3, 7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(c)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(d).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(e)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h).....	3, 9, 11, 12, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(i).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1513(e)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c).....	4, 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Local Rule 29.1	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. S5929 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	19
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	27
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 7203(a) (2009)	12
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 922(a) (2010)	4, 12
Jessica Fink, <i>Unintended Consequences: How Antidiscrimination Litigation Increases Group Bias in Employer-Defendants</i> , 38 N.M. L. Rev. 333 (2008)	27
Press Release, SEC, No. 2015-45, Former Company Officer Earns Half-Million Dollar Whistleblower Award for Reporting Fraud Case to SEC (Mar. 2, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/pressrelease/2015-45.html#.VQRbto54pcQ	8
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	7, 15, 19
SEC, 2014 Annual Report to Congress on the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program (Nov. 17, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/offices/owb/annual-report-2014.pdf	8
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-2(b)(1)	22
29 C.F.R. § 1980.107	26
76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011)	8, 19, 22
